ALT Telecom Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

144

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Director  Director
 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

33

6 Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts.

7 Reclassification

Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

The effect of reclassification to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows;

Originally

stated
(Increase)
Decrease Restated

 Baht Baht Baht

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Cost of service (520,639,494) (52,363,852) (573,003,346)
Selling expense (56,843,306) 6,528,816 (50,314,490)
Administration expense (169,912,247) 45,835,036 (124,077,211)

Originally
stated

(Increase)
Decrease Restated

 Baht Baht Baht

Separate statement of comprehensive income
Cost of service (137,171,645) (6,528,815) (143,700,460)
Selling expense (25,644,203) 6,528,815 (19,115,388)

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

145ALT Telecom Public Company Limited Annual Report 2018

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Director  Director
 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

34

8 Segment information

The Group has three segments report which are comprised of network equipment distribution business network
equipment installation business and network equipment rental business.

Reporting segments are referred from the Group’s internal report which is reviewed by the Chief Operating
Decision Maker (CODM). CODM is the Executive Directors who makes decisions about resource allocation and
assesses the segment performance.

The Chief Operating Decision Maker considers the following reporting segments.

 Consolidated financial statements

Network
equipment

distribution

Network
equipment
installation

Network
equipment

rental Total
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

For the year ended
   31 December 2018
Total revenue 171,601,404 636,232,174 45,836,233 853,669,811

Segment results 33,423,852 125,432,321 (225,017,351) (66,161,178)
Other income   37,899,587
Unallocated costs   (206,336,030)
Share of loss of investments   (24,912,520)
Finance costs   (42,899,793)

Loss before income tax   (302,409,934)
Income tax   16,120,291

Net loss   (286,289,643)

Fixed assets 37,306,123 44,875,943 1,087,884,459 1,170,066,525
Other assets 118,287,313 704,100,219 153,803,468 976,191,000
Unallocated assets - - - 1,191,481,637

Consolidated total assets   3,337,739,162

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

146

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Director  Director
 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

35

8 Segment information (Cont’d)

 Consolidated financial statements

Network
equipment

distribution

Network
equipment
installation

Network
equipment

rental Total
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

For the year ended
   31 December 2017
Total revenue 398,369,046 850,138,147 9,582,947 1,258,090,140

Segment results 94,472,208 277,134,801 (137,198,940) 234,408,069
Other income   39,756,450
Unallocated costs   (172,222,195)
Share of loss of investments   (1,505,271)
Finance costs   (24,312,074)

Profit before income tax   76,124,979
Income tax   (19,256,114)

Net profit   56,868,865

Fixed assets 50,942,896 43,186,183 949,447,870 1,043,576,949
Other assets 373,513,962 1,053,667,727 42,262,505 1,469,444,194
Unallocated assets - - - 927,617,598

Consolidated total assets   3,440,638,741

The Group has 3 major customers which operate in telecommunication businesses. The revenue generated from
those customers is 61.93% of the total revenue in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2018  (2017 : 57.57%). These customers belong to network equipment distribution and
network equipment installation segments.

9 Cash and cash equivalents

Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 Baht Baht Baht Baht